

No. 22-50690

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

TEXAS STATE LULAC; VOTO LATINO,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

BRUCE ELFANT; ET AL.,  
*Defendants,*

v.

LUPE C. TORRES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE MEDINA  
COUNTY ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR; TERRIE PENDLEY, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE REAL COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COL-  
LECTOR; AND KEN PAXTON, TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, Austin Division

**REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

(Counsel listed on inside cover)

---

ROBERT HENNEKE  
General Counsel

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

CHANCE WELDON  
Director of Litigation

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

AUTUMN HAMIT PATTERSON  
Senior Attorney  
apatterson@texaspolicy.com

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General

Texas Public Policy Foundation  
901 Congress Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Tel.: (512) 472-2700  
Fax: (512) 472-2728

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN D. WILSON  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Benjamin.Wilson@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Intervenor Defendants-  
Appellants Lupe C. Torres and Terrie  
Pendley

KATHLEEN T. HUNKER  
Special Counsel

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Intervenor Defendant-  
Appellant Ken Paxton

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCK.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III and Statutory Standing.....	2
A. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing.....	2
1. Plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate organizational standing through diversion of resources. ....	3
2. Plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate standing through a chilling effect.....	7
B. Plaintiffs lack statutory standing. ....	13
II. S.B. 1111 is Constitutional.....	15
A. The P.O.-box provision is constitutional.....	16
B. The residence provision is constitutional.....	18
C. The temporary-relocation provision is constitutional.....	22
Conclusion .....	24
Certificate of Service.....	25
Certificate of Compliance .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	10
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov’t of Turkmenistan</i> , 345 F.3d 345, F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	11
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	17
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999) .....	13
<i>Coon v. Ledbetter</i> , 780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. United States EPA</i> , 973 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 448 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	3

*Danos v. Jones*,  
 652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 14

*Davis v. FEC*,  
 544 U.S. 724 (1996)..... 3

*Doe #1 v. Trump*,  
 984 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2020), *vacated sub nom. Doe #1 v. Biden*, 2  
 F.4th 1284 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 14

*El Paso County v. Trump*,  
 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 6

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity*,  
 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 3

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 21

*Fla. State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning*,  
 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 14

*FM Props. Operating Co. v. City of Austin*,  
 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000)..... 21

*Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 21

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....13

*Havens Realty Corp v. Coleman*,  
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....7, 14

*Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.*,  
 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....19

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
 408 U.S. 1 (1972) ..... 11

*League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner*,  
 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018) .....17

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....13

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2, 8

*NAACP v. City of Kyle*,  
 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....3, 4, 5

*Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Tex., Inc. v. Abbott*,  
 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*Nat’l Taxpayers Union v. United States*,  
 68 F.3d 1428 (1995)..... 4, 6

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*,  
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 7

*Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Int’l House of Pancakes, Inc.*,  
 622 F. Supp. 2d 470 (S.D. Tex. 2009) ..... 21

*Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted*,  
 831 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton*,  
 No. 21-51178, 2022 WL 4285917 (5th Cir. Sept. 16, 2022) ..... 12, 21

*New York v. Ferber*,  
 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 12

*Nnebe v. Daus*,  
 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 14

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....5, 7

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....8, 9, 10

*OOGC Am., L.L.C. v. Chesapeake Expl., L.L.C.*,  
 975 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 3

*Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen*,  
 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 14

*Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State*,  
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020).....17

*Scott v. Schedler*,  
 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 14

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 5, 7, 9, 10

*Stansberry v. Holmes*,  
 613 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 21

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....9, 10

*Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 3

*United States v. Fernandez*,  
 -- F.4th --, 2022 WL 4091411 (5th Cir. 2022) .....13

*Vote.org v. Callanen*,  
 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 14

*Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen*,  
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....15

*Willet v. Cole*,  
 249 S.W.3d 585 (Tex. App.—Waco 2008, no pet.) ..... 22, 23

*Yates v. United States*,  
 574 U.S. 528 (2015) (Kagan, J., dissenting) .....19

*Zimmerman v. City of Austin*,  
 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018).....3, 6, 10

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. Const.:

- amend. I ..... 13, 15
- amend. XIV .....15

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 13, 14, 15

Tex. Const. art. V, § 21 ..... 8

Tex. Elec. Code:

- § 1.015(b) .....19
- § 1.015(f) ..... 22
- § 13.007..... 1, 10
- § 13.007(a)(2) ..... 11
- § 31.004 ..... 22
- § 63.0011 .....16
- § 1.015 ..... 20
- § 1.015(a).....19
- § 1.015(f) ..... 22
- § 13.007 ..... 20
- § 13.007(a) ..... 11
- § 15.028..... 9
- § 15.081(a)(1) .....16
- § 15.112 .....16
- § 31.003..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 6

**Other Authorities:**

Election Advisory No. 2021-10, Tex. Sec’y of State,  
<https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/advisory2021-10.shtml> ..... 22

The Federalist No. 37, (James Madison)  
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 21

Inhabit, The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language,  
902 (5th ed. 2016) ..... 23

Inhabit, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 23
